

Release time IMMEDIATE

Date 10 June 2016

Polymetal International plc

Commitment to the International Cyanide Management Code

Polymetal International plc (LSE, MOEX: POLY, ADR: AUCOY) (together with its subsidiaries – "Polymetal", the "Company", or the "Group") is pleased to announce that it has become a signatory to the International Cyanide Management Code (Cyanide Code).

As a signatory to the International Cyanide Management Code, Polymetal aims to improve the safe transport, storage and use of cyanide in the production of gold to protect human health and reduce the potential of environmental impacts. Therefore, Polymetal commits itself to following the Code's principles, implementing its standards of practice and being audited against the Code by third-party auditors within three years of its initial application, and every three years thereafter. The first operation to be certified under the Cyanide Code will be the Company's flagship Amursk POX plant.

The principles and standards of the International Cyanide Management Code are regarded as industry best practices. The Cyanide Code is a voluntary industry program that was developed under the aegis of the United Nations Environment Programme by a multi-stakeholder Steering Committee. The Cyanide Code is intended to complement an operation's existing obligation to comply with the applicable laws and regulations of the political jurisdiction in which the operation is located.

Polymetal's Chief Executive officer, Vitaly Nesis, commented: "I am happy to report that Polymetal is joining the Cyanide Management Code. This is yet another step on our roadmap to implement international best practices across all areas of sustainable development."

Details of Polymetal's application can be found on the International Cyanide Management Institute (ICMI) website: http://cyanidecode.org/signatory-companies/directory-of-signatory-companies

Enquiries

Media		Investor Relations	
FTI Consulting Leonid Fink	+44 20 3727 1000	Polymetal Maxim Nazimok	ir@polymetalinternational.com
Jenny Payne		Evgenia Onuschenko	+7 812 313 5964 (Russia)
, ,		Maryana Nesis	+44 20 7016 9503 (UK)
Joint Corporate	Brokers		
Morgan Stanley Sam McLennan Richard Brown	+44 20 7425 8000	RBC Europe Limited Tristan Lovegrove Marcus Jackson	+44 20 7653 4000

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

THIS RELEASE MAY INCLUDE STATEMENTS THAT ARE, OR MAY BE DEEMED TO BE, "FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS". THESE FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS SPEAK ONLY AS AT THE DATE OF THIS RELEASE. THESE FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS CAN BE IDENTIFIED BY THE USE OF FORWARD-LOOKING TERMINOLOGY, INCLUDING THE WORDS "TARGETS", "BELIEVES", "EXPECTS", "AIMS", "INTENDS", "WILL", "MAY", "ANTICIPATES", "WOULD", "COULD" OR "SHOULD" OR SIMILAR EXPRESSIONS OR, IN EACH CASE THEIR NEGATIVE OR OTHER VARIATIONS OR BY DISCUSSION OF STRATEGIES, PLANS, OBJECTIVES, GOALS, FUTURE EVENTS OR INTENTIONS. THESE FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS ALL INCLUDE MATTERS THAT ARE NOT HISTORICAL FACTS. BY THEIR NATURE, SUCH FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS INVOLVE KNOWN AND UNKNOWN RISKS, UNCERTAINTIES AND OTHER IMPORTANT FACTORS BEYOND THE COMPANY'S CONTROL THAT COULD CAUSE THE ACTUAL RESULTS, PERFORMANCE OR ACHIEVEMENTS OF THE COMPANY TO BE MATERIALLY DIFFERENT FROM FUTURE RESULTS, PERFORMANCE OR ACHIEVEMENTS EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED BY SUCH FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS. SUCH

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS ARE BASED ON NUMEROUS ASSUMPTIONS REGARDING THE COMPANY'S PRESENT AND FUTURE BUSINESS STRATEGIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT IN WHICH THE COMPANY WILL OPERATE IN THE FUTURE. FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS ARE NOT GUARANTEES OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE. THERE ARE MANY FACTORS THAT COULD CAUSE THE COMPANY'S ACTUAL RESULTS, PERFORMANCE OR ACHIEVEMENTS TO DIFFER MATERIALLY FROM THOSE EXPRESSED IN SUCH FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS. THE COMPANY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY OBLIGATION OR UNDERTAKING TO DISSEMINATE ANY UPDATES OR REVISIONS TO ANY FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS CONTAINED HEREIN TO REFLECT ANY CHANGE IN THE COMPANY'S EXPECTATIONS WITH REGARD THERETO OR ANY CHANGE IN EVENTS, CONDITIONS OR CIRCUMSTANCES ON WHICH ANY SUCH STATEMENTS ARE BASED.

Polymetal International plc